Public Document Pack

-

Ly

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors
Donnelly, Duncan, Flynn, Hutchison, Nicoll, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 14 November 2019

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2019 at

2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1 There are no items at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be
considered with the press and public excluded

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1 There are no deputations at this time




MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 August 2019 - for approval (Pages 7 -
14)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages 15 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1 There are no notices of motion at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 There are no referrals at this time

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1 Aberdeen Performing Arts Annual Report - COM/19/437 (Pages 19 - 56)

9.2 Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report - COM/19/441 (Pages 57 - 82)

9.3 Bon Accord Care Annual Report - COM/19/440 (Pages 83 - 96)

9.4 Annual Procurement Performance Report - COM/19/442 (Pages 97 - 140)

9.5 Cluster Risk Registers - COM/19/431 (Pages 141 - 152)

9.6 Strategy Framework - COM/19/413 (Pages 153 - 162)

9.7 Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/19/433 (Pages 163 -
174)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10.1 Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - Exempt Appendices in
relation to Iltem 9.7 on the agenda (Pages 175 - 204)




EHRIASs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk


[...]
cheme;

(c) abody with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made
in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-

i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to
the Councillor’s local authority; and

ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR
| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 5



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5.1

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 29 August 2019. Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; and
Councillors Allan (as a substitute for Councillor John, Vice Convener), Cameron,
Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Flynn, Graham (as a substitute for Councillor Donnelly),
Yuill and Malik (as a substitute for Councillor Wheeler).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=616&MId=68
18&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and
Business Cases — Exempt Appendices) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on today’s
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this stage:

® Councillor Duncan declared an interest in item 9.2 (APA Memorandum of
Understanding) by virtue of her position as a Council appointed Board Member of
Aberdeen Performing Arts and considered that the nature of her interest required
her to leave the meeting during consideration of that item on the agenda;

(i) Councillor Graham declared an interest in item 9.1 (Sport Aberdeen) by virtue of
his position as a Council appointed Board Member of Sport Aberdeen and
considered that the nature of his interest did not require him to leave the meeting
during consideration of that item on the agenda; and

(i)  Councillor Cameron declared an interest in item 10.1 (Workplans and Business
Cases — Revenue — Exempt Appendices), specifically Procurement Business
Cases (1) OPS065 by virtue of his wife’s employment with the potential contractor
and (2) RES027 by virtue of his daughter being the project lead. Councillor
Cameron considered that the nature of his interest in both cases required him to
leave the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned Business Cases.

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6818&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6818&Ver=4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 August 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 MAY 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 28 May 2019 for
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

() to note that item 6 (Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report) had been delayed to
the next meeting of the Committee to enable a full 12 month period of performance
data to be reported;

(i) to agree that item 7 (Update on Customer / Citizen Review) be removed as no
decision was required by Committee at this time and to note that a Service Update
had been circulated; and

(i) to otherwise note the business planner.

SPORT ABERDEEN ANNUAL REPORT - COM/19/328

5. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic
Commissioning Committee of 13 September 2018, the Committee had before it a report
by the Director of Operations which presented the Sport Aberdeen annual review report
in order to provide Committee with an overview of performance of service delivery by
Sport Aberdeen.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the Sport Aberdeen Annual review report as appended to
the report.

Ms Franks and Mr Mackie, Sport Aberdeen, were in attendance and answered questions
from Members.

The Committee resolved:

() to approve the recommendation as contained in the report;

(i) to instruct Sport Aberdeen to provide the Committee, by way of email, with
information on any changes to operating hours made to date in the current financial
year,

Page 8



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 August 2019

(i) to request that Sport Aberdeen work towards the inclusion of data on the diversity
of its customers within the next annual performance report;

(iv) toinstruct the Chief Officer — Finance to advise the Committee, by way of email, if it
was normal practice for an ALEO to set a balanced budget; and

(v) toinstruct the Chief Officer — Corporate Landlord, to advise local members, by way
of email, once the costs for the proposed building modifications at Lochside
Academy had been confirmed.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Duncan left the
meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business.

APA MEMORANDUM AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION - COM/19/319

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and
Procurement Services which advised of a request from the Board of Aberdeen
Performing Arts (APA) for approval to amend its Memorandum and Articles of
Association, to increase the maximum number of Board members from 12 to 16.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee consider and take a decision on APA’s request to amend its
Memorandum and Articles of Association.

The Committee resolved:

(i) to approve the request from the Board of Aberdeen Performing Arts to amend its
Memorandum and Articles of Association, to increase the maximum number of
Board members from 12 to 16; and

(i) to request the Chief Officer — City Growth to advise the Committee, by way of
email, of the outcome of the appointment of the additional APA Board members
and the additional skill set added to the Board.

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING APPROACH - COM/19/329

7. With reference to article 10 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic
Commissioning Committee of 20 November 2018, the Committee had before it a report
by the Director of Operations which (a) outlined the activities that had been taken to
embed a strategic commissioning approach across the Council in order to enhance
integrated service provision and deliver the Council’'s commissioning intentions; and (b)
described and sought the agreement of a joint strategic commissioning approach to be
taken by both Aberdeen City Council and Aberdeen Integrated Joint Board.

Page 9



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 August 2019

The report recommended:-

that the Committee -

(&) approve the joint commissioning approach, described in Appendix 1, to be adopted
by the Council, noting that the approach would be submitted to the Aberdeen City
Integration Joint Board (1JB);

(b) note progress in the development and implementation of the commissioning
approach as described in Appendix 2; and

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to bring forward the results, including any
proposals for decommissioning and recommissioning strategies, of the review of
Council and 1JB strategies to the Strategic Commissioning Committee (and the
IJB), as highlighted in Appendix 2.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

OPTIONS FOR CHANGING THE DELIVERY MODEL FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY
THE BEACH BALLROOM - PLA/19/366

8. With reference to article 3 of the minute of the meeting of Full Council of 5 March
2019, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — City Growth which
presented the findings of an appraisal of options to deliver services provided by the
Beach Ballroom.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee instruct the Chief Officer City Growth to progress the development
of Option 2 and submit it for inclusion in the Council’s budget setting process.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/19/257

9. With reference to article 7 of the minute of the meeting of the Strategic
Commissioning Committee of 28 May 2019, the Committee had before it a report by the
Chief Operating Officer which (1) presented procurement workplans where revenue
expenditure was included for Operations, Customer, Resources and Place ] Functions
to Committee for review; (2) sought approval of each of the Procurement Business
Cases (listed below), including the total estimated revenue expenditure for each
proposed contract, as contained at item 10.1 of today’s agenda (article 10 refers); and
(3) presented a summary of 3.10 memos approved since the last meeting.

Page 10



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 August 2019

The list of Procurement Business Cases were:

OPS056 Integrated Children Residential Care - Linksfield Residential
and Family Services Children’s Home
OPSO061 Integrated Children Residential Care - 311 Clifton Rd
and Family Services
OPS064 Integrated Children Northern Star Workers (Health and
and Family Services social wellbeing)
OPS065 Integrated Children Student Counselling Services
and Family Services
OPS066 Integrated Children Sports based support for Schools
and Family Services
OPS067 Integrated Children Outdoor Learning based support for
and Family Services Schools
OPS068 Integrated Children Mental Health Services for Schools
and Family Services
OPS069 Integrated Children Visible Learning Teacher Training
and Family Services Services
OPSO070 Integrated Children Educational ICT Software — Curriculum
and Family Services Tools
OPS071 Integrated Children Educational ICT Software — Numeracy &
and Family Services Literacy Tools
OPS072 Operations & AHSCP | CareFirst Replacement Health & Social
Care System (includes extension of
existing system)
OPS073 Operations Approval to use the Building Trades
Agency Staff Framework Agreement
PLAO14 City Growth No One Left Behind — Employability
Service Delivery
RES027 Corporate Landlord Energy efficiency information, support &
Advice Service
RES027 Corporate Landlord HEEPS:ABS back-to-back agreement for
managing agent
CUS012 Early Intervention & Large Print and Talking Books
Community
Empowerment
CuUS013 Digital & Technology Public WIFI Support Contract

Page 11




STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 August 2019

The report recommended:-
that the Committee —

(@)
(b)

(©)

(d)

review the workplans of the Operations, Customer, Resources and Place Functions
as detailed in the Appendices;

approve each of the following individual procurement business cases, including the
total estimated revenue expenditure for each proposed contract and to delegate
authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services following
consultation with the relevant Chief Officer to procure appropriate goods and
services, and enter into any contracts relating thereto,

approve the direct awards of contract where there were special circumstances
outlined in each of the respective procurement business cases which justified not
issuing a tender or calling off a framework agreement; and

note that Business Cases for procurements exercises to be commenced after 21
November 2019 would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings of the
Strategic Commissioning Committee.

The Committee resolved:

(i)
(ii)

(i)

to approve the recommendations;

in respect of Business Case OPSO056 to instruct the Chief Officer — Integrated
Children and Family Services, to advise the Committee, by way of email, of the pay
structure of the service provider in comparison with the Council pay grades for the
same posts; and

in relation to Business Case CUSO013, to instruct the Chief Officer — Digital and
Technology, to advise the Committee, by way of email, of the number of people
who have used the public wifi since it had been introduced.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the
following item of business was considered with the press and public
excluded.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Cameron left the
meeting during consideration of Procurement Business Cases OPS065 and
RES027 contained in the exempt appendices to the following item of
business. Councillor Townson substituted for Councillor Cameron for
consideration of the two aforementioned Business Cases only.

Page 12



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
29 August 2019

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - EXEMPT APPENDICES IN
RELATION TO ITEM 9.5 ON THE AGENDA

10. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and
Business Cases — Revenue report on today’s agenda (article 9 of this minute refers).

The Committee resolved:-
to note the exempt appendices.

- COUNCILLOR LAING, Co
[...]
and/or to take advantage of consolidation opportunities.

The table below sets out the recommendations against the identified strategies
to take account of the review set out above. Where strategies are sub-bullet
pointed, it is proposed that these existing strategies are incorporated, as
appropriate, within the commissioned/recommissioned strategy under which it
sits in the table. For example, the Homelessness Strategy would be
incorporated into the Local Housing Strategy. This will help to ensure that the
Council has a set of coherent and consistent strategies that are aligned to the
LOIP and to each other.

Page 154



4.3

4.4

4.5

Commissioned Recommissioned

o Estates and Asset Strategy e Local Development Plan
oSchool Estate Strategy
oAlternative Strategy for Council | « Local Housing Strategy (LHS)

Owned Buildings oHomelessness Strategy

o City Centre Living Strategy

e Medium Term Financial Strategy

e Local Transport Strategy

o Customer, Digital and Data

Strategy e Open Space Strategy
oBeing Digital Strategy oForestry & Woodlands Strategy
olnformation and Data Strategy
oAccessibility Strategy o City Centre Masterplan
o Tenant Participation Strategy
oACC Strategy for Parental o Energy and Climate Change
Involvement Strategy
o Hydrogen Strategy
e Community Learning and o Local Heat and Energy
Development Strategy Efficiency Strategy

o Waste Strategy

e Granite City Food Growing Strategy

If the proposals set out in section 4.2 are approved, the Council’'s Strategy
Framework would consist of:

Estates and Assets Strategy

Medium Term Financial Strategy
Customer, Digital and Data Strategy
Community Learning and Development Strategy
Local Development Plan

Local Housing Strategy

Local Transport Strategy

Open Space Strategy

City Centre Masterplan

Energy and Climate Change Strategy
Waste Strategy

Granite City Food Growing Strategy

Appendix 2 sets out what the Council’s Strategy Framework would look like on
a page should the proposals in section 4.2 be 
[...]
total estimated

revenue expenditure for each proposed contract as contained in the
Procurement Business Cases appended to the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee: -

Page 163



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.3

3.3

4.1

5.1

reviews the workplans of the Operations, Customer, Resources and Place
Functions as detailed in the Appendices;

approve each of the individual procurement business cases, including the total
estimated revenue expenditure for each proposed contract and delegates
authority to the Head of Commercial & Procurement Services following
consultation with the relevant Chief Officer to procure appropriate goods and
services, and enter into any contracts relating thereto;

approve the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances
outlined in each of the respective procurement business cases which justify not
issuing a tender or calling off a framework agreement; and

notes that Business Cases for procurement exercises to be commenced after
30 January 2020 committee will be submitted on a phased basis to future
meetings of the Strategic Commissioning Committee.

BACKGROUND

The ACC Procurement Regulations 2019 requires that authority to incur
expenditure has to be approved prior to any invitation to tender or contract
entered into. The method of authorising depends upon the contract value, with
contracts above £50,000 (supplies/services) or £250,000 (works) requiring to
be listed on a workplan with an associated Procurement Business Case and
submitted by the relevant Chief Officer to the Strategic Commissioning
Committee (Revenue budget only), and/or to City Growth and Resources
Committee (Capital and Capital with Revenue implications). The approval of
the applicable Committee is required prior to the procurement being
undertaken.

Committee is asked to review the Operations, Customer, Resources and Place
Functions’ workplans and to approve the expenditure detailed in each
Procurement Business Case appended to th
[...]
ft blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 29 August 2019 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Aberdeen Performing Arts Annual Report - COM/19/437
	APA Annual Report Appendix 1

	9.2 Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report - COM/19/441
	ASV Annual Report App 1
	ASV Annual Report App 2

	9.3 Bon Accord Care Annual Report - COM/19/440
	Bon Accord Care Annual Report App 1

	9.4 Annual Procurement Performance Report - COM/19/442
	Procurement Annual Report Appendix 1

	9.5 Cluster Risk Registers - COM/19/431
	9.6 Strategy Framework - COM/19/413
	SCC Report_Strategy Framework_Appendices_13.11.19

	9.7 Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/19/433
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10.1 Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - Exempt Appendices in relation to Item 9.7 on the agenda
	OPS075_Salt for Winter Maintenance_Final
	CUS014_Domestic Abuse Services_final
	PLA019_Christmas 2020_Final
	RES029_Energy Effs_Final
	RES030_Efin support  maint_Final




Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 21 November 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Bell (as substitute for Councillor 
Donnelly), Copland (as substitute for Councillor Nicoll), Cormie (as substitute for 
Councillor Hutchison), Duncan, Flynn, Graham (as substitute for Councillor Laing 
for business case PLA019 only), Greig (as substitute for Councillor Yuill) and 
Imrie (as substitute for Councillor Wheeler).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases – Exempt Appendices) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on the agenda 
so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 of 
Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this stage:

(i) Councillor Duncan declared an interest in respect of item 9.1 (Aberdeen 
Performing Arts Annual Report) by virtue of her position as a board member of 
Aberdeen Performing Arts but did not consider that the nature of her interest 
required her to leave the meeting; and

(ii) the Convener declared an interest in respect of item 10.1 (Business Case 
PLA019 – Delivery of the Aberdeen Christmas Village) by virtue of her position as 
a board member of Aberdeen Inspired, and considered that the nature of her 
interest required her to leave the meeting during consideration of that item on the 
agenda.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6819&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
21 November 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 August 
2019 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of article 5 (Sport Aberdeen Annual Report), to note that information 

was still to be provided in respect of any changes to opening hours made to date 
in the current financial year;

(ii) also in respect of article 5, to note that information was still awaited from Sport 
Aberdeen on any building modifications required at Lochside Academy and the 
requested detail would be circulated to Members once this was available; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the planner.

ABERDEEN PERFORMING ARTS ANNUAL REPORT - COM/19/437

5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 13 September 2018 the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which presented the 
Aberdeen Performing Arts annual review report in order to provide Committee with an 
overview of performance of service delivery by Aberdeen Performing Arts.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Aberdeen Performing Arts ALEO annual report 
appended to the committee report for the Council’s interests.

Ms Spiers and Mr Simpson, Aberdeen Performing Arts, were in attendance and 
answered questions from Members.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the number of participatory opportunities targeted for priority groups 

(section 2 of the report), to request that information be provided to Members, by 
way of email, in respect of the residents of regeneration areas within Aberdeen 
City who had participated; 



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
21 November 2019

(ii) in respect of the audience numbers (section 2 of the report), to request that 
information be provided to Members, by way of email, in respect of the 
percentage of audience survey rating where the experience had been rated as 
‘excellent’ or ‘good’; and

(iii) to otherwise note the Aberdeen Performing Arts ALEO Annual Report.

ABERDEEN SPORTS VILLAGE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/19/441

6. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 13 September 2018, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and Procurement 
Services which presented the Aberdeen Sports Village annual review report in order to 
provide Committee with an overview of performance of service delivery by Aberdeen 
Sports Village.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Aberdeen Sports Village annual report appended to the 
committee report.

Mr Sinclair and Ms Griffiths, Aberdeen Sports Village, were in attendance and answered 
questions from Members.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report.

BON ACCORD CARE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/19/440

7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 13 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it the annual report of the Bon Accord Care business plan for 
information.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Bon Accord Care business plan annual report appended to 
the Committee report for the Council’s interests.

Ms Chappell, Bon Accord Care, was in attendance and answered questions from 
Members.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the Education section of the report, to request that figures be 

circulated to Members, by way of email, in respect of the number of participants in 
the cohort for the Bon Accord Care Parkinson’s programme; and

(ii) to otherwise note the report.



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
21 November 2019

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/442

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which set out 
the annual procurement report for Aberdeen City Council, as required by Section 18 of 
the Procurement Reform (Scotland) Act 2014.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the content and publication of the Annual Procurement Report 
2018-2019 as set out at Appendix A of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - COM/19/431

9. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 20 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Business Intelligence and 
Performance Management and the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services 
which presented the cluster risk registers for those areas in accordance with the 
Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance on the Council’s system of risk 
management.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the cluster risk registers and assurance maps as set out in the 
appendices to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

STRATEGY FRAMEWORK - COM/19/413

10. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which sought agreement from 
Committee to commission and recommission various strategies as part of the strategy 
framework.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the commissioning and recommissioning of strategies as 
outlined in section 4.2 of the report, namely:-



5

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
21 November 2019

Commissioned Recommissioned
Estates and Asset Strategy

 School Estate Strategy
 Alternative Strategy for 

Council Owned Buildings

Medium Term Financial Strategy

Customer, Digital and Data 
Strategy

 Being Digital Strategy
 Information and Data 

Strategy
 Accessibility Strategy
 Tenant Participation 

Strategy
 ACC Strategy for Parental 

Involvement

Community Learning & 
Development Strategy

Local Development Plan
 Homelessness Strategy
 City Centre Living Strategy

Local Housing Strategy 

Local Transport Strategy

Open Space Strategy
 Forestry & Woodlands Strategy

City Centre Masterplan

Energy and Climate Change Strategy
 Hydrogen Strategy
 Local Heat and Energy Efficiency 

Strategy

Waste Strategy

Granite City Food Growing Strategy

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers circulate information to Members in respect of the policy 

work which was currently being undertaken, particularly in relation to Education 
policy; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/19/433

11. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1) presented procurement 
workplans where revenue expenditure was included for Operations, Customer, 
Resources and Place functions to Committee for review; (2) sought approval of each of 
the procurement business cases listed below, including the total estimated revenue 
expenditure for each proposed contract, as contained at item 10.1 of the agenda; and 
(3) presented a summary of 3.10 memos approved since the last meeting.

The list of procurement business cases was as follows:-



6

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
21 November 2019

OPS075 Operations and 
Protective 
Services

Purchase of salt for winter maintenance

CUS014 Early Intervention 
and Community 
Empowerment

Refuge for women fleeing domestic abuse

PLA019 City Growth Delivery of the Aberdeen Christmas 
Village

RES029 Corporate 
Landlord

Energy efficiency improvement projects

RES030 Finance Support and maintenance for e-financials 
finance software

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the workplans of the Operations, Customer, Resources and Place Functions 

as detailed in the appendices;
(b) approve each of the individual procurement business cases, including the total 

estimated revenue expenditure for each proposed contract and delegate authority 
to the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services following consultation with 
the relevant Chief Officer to procure appropriate goods and services, and enter 
into any contracts relating thereto –
OPS075
CUS014
PLA019
RES029
RES030;

(c) approve the direct awards of contracts where there were special circumstances 
outlined in each of the respective procurement business cases which justified not 
issuing a tender or calling off a framework agreement; and 

(d) note that business cases for procurement exercises to be commenced after the 
30 January 2020 meeting would be submitted on a phased basis to future 
meetings of the Strategic Commissioning Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to Appendix 2 (3.10 memo summary) and the spend in respect of the 

3G/4G extension solution for TECA, to request that officers circulate information 
to Members, by way of email, to provide more detail in respect of the timeline of 
the matter, including (a) when the situation in respect of the coverage had first 
become apparent, (b) how the issue with the coverage had been discovered; (c) 
whether the coverage was an issue both inside and outside the building; (d) 
under which budget line the expenditure sat; and (e) whether the £220,000 
included repayment to the capital programme;



7

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
21 November 2019

(ii) to request that officers circulate information to Members, by way of email, in 
respect of the financial support provided by Aberdeen Inspired to the Christmas 
Village; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

ANNOUNCEMENT

12. At this juncture, the Convener advised Committee that it was the last meeting to 
be attended by Carol Wright, Business and Procurement Improvement Manager, prior to 
her leaving in December following 19 years with Aberdeen City Council.  The Convener 
paid tribute to Mrs Wright, noting that she was well-respected and admired by her 
colleagues, and thanked her for being incredibly supportive and helpful to her in her role 
as Convener.  She added that the Council was very appreciative of the work she had 
undertaken and wished her well for the future.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, the Convener left the meeting 
during consideration of procurement business case PLA19 contained in the 
exempt appendices to the following item of business.  The Vice Convener 
took the Chair and Councillor Graham substituted for the Convener for 
consideration of the aforementioned business case only.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - EXEMPT APPENDICES IN 
RELATION TO ITEM 9.7 ON THE AGENDA

13. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and 
Business Cases – Revenue report on the agenda (article 11 of this minute refers).

The Committee resolved:-
to note the exempt appendices.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER LAING, Convener



8

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
21 November 2019


